

23-1084(L)

23-7409(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

VDARE FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN D. HITSOUS
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellee
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2044

Dated: April 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
1. OAG identifies concerns about VDARE that prompt an investigation	4
2. VDARE refuses to comply with OAG’s subpoena	7
3. New York state courts order VDARE to comply with the OAG subpoena.....	9
B. The Current Action.....	12
1. OAG’s motion to dismiss.....	13
2. VDARE’s motion for a preliminary injunction.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I	
VDARE’S FEDERAL ACTION IS BARRED BY RES JUDICATA	20
A. The State-Court Judgment Has Preclusive Effect.....	20

Page

B. VDARE Is Not Entitled to an Equitable Exception to Res Judicata..... 28

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED VDARE’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 32

A. VDARE Has Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 33

1. Free-association claim 33

2. Retaliation claim..... 39

3. State constitutional claim 43

B. VDARE Has Failed to Demonstrate a Risk of Irreparable Harm..... 44

C. VDARE Has Failed to Demonstrate That a Preliminary Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>5512 OEAAJB Corp. v. Hamilton Ins. Co.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1136 (2d Dep’t 2020)	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	34, 38
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Bennett v. Goord</i> , 343 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Biben v. Indian Cultural & Cmty. Ctr., Inc.</i> 95 A.D.3d 626 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	27
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 261 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Broeker v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 23-655, 2023 WL 8888588 (2d Cir. Dec. 26, 2023)	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Cent. Hudson Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.</i> , 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	35, 42, 45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	48
<i>Corsini v. Nast</i> , 613 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Davidson v. Capuano</i> , 792 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Gilbert v. Ferry</i> , 401 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Sch. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 463 U.S. 1323 (1983).....	31
<i>Hawkins v. Risley</i> , 984 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Hayes v. Dahlke</i> , 976 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	40

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hogan v. Fischer</i> , 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Kane v. DeBlasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Kent Dev. Co., Inc. v. Liccione</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 899 (1975)	29
<i>Living Real Estate Group v. Douglas Elliman LLC</i> , 220 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2023)	29
<i>Matter of Evercare Choice v. Zucker</i> , 218 A.D.3d 882 (3d Dep’t 2023)	27
<i>Matter of Friedman v. Hi-Li Manor Home for Adults</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 408 (1977)	26
<i>Matter of P & E.T. Found.</i> , 204 A.D.3d 1460 (4th Dep’t 2022)	42
<i>Matter of Pofit for the Dissolution of St. Clare’s Corp.</i> , No. 2019-0653, 2020 WL 3728320 (N.Y. S. Ct., Schenectady Cnty. 2020).....	42
<i>Mitchell v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 553 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	40
<i>O’Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 353 (1981)	25
<i>O’Connell v. Corcoran</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 179 (2003)	22
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 64 (2018)	21-22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>People by Att’y Gen. of State v. Lutheran Care Network</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1281 (3d Dep’t 2018)	36
<i>People by James v. VDARE Found., Inc.</i> , 224 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2024)	11-12, 24, 43, 45
<i>People v. National Rifle Ass’n of America</i> , 223 A.D.3d 84 (1st Dep’t 2023)	42
<i>SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski</i> , 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Schwartzreich v. E.P.T. Carting Co., Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 439 (1st Dep’t 1998)	22
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 107 (2021)	22-23
<i>Smith v. Helzer</i> , 95 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2024)	34
<i>Smith v. Russell Sage Coll.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 185 (1981)	23
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Union St. Tower, LLC v. Richmond</i> , 84 A.D.3d 784 (2d Dep’t 2011)	24
<i>United State v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....	31
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	41

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Whitfield v. City of New York</i> , 96 F.4th 504 (2d Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	32
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Xiao Yang Chen v. Fischer</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005)	22, 28
 Constitutions	
N.Y. Constitution art. I, § 8	43
 Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R.	
402.....	27
408.....	27
3211(a)(4)	29
N.Y. Estates, Powers and Trusts Law	
§ 8-1.4.....	48
§ 8-1.4(i).....	4, 7
§ 8-1.4(m)	4
N.Y. Executive Law	
§§ 172 to 177	3

N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corporation Law

§ 102(3-b)..... 3
 § 112 4, 48
 § 112(a) 4
 § 112(a)(7) 4
 § 112(b)(6) 7, 39
 § 509(a) 5
 § 509(b) 5
 § 515(a) 5
 § 706 48
 § 706(d) 4
 § 715(a) 5
 § 715(b)(3) 5
 § 715(f) 4
 § 715(h) 5
 § 720 48
 § 720(a)(1)(B) 41
 § 720(b) 4

Miscellaneous Authority

Mean, Joseph & Michael Pollack, *Courts, Constituencies, and
 the Enforcement of Fiduciary Duties in the Nonprofit Sector*,
 77 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 281 (2016) 4
